1957/279



THE SUPERANNUATION (WESTERN SAMOA) NOTICE 1957

PURSUANT to paragraph (f) of subsection (8) of section 50 of the Superannuation Act 1956 (as added by section 3 of the Superannuation Amendment Act 1957), the Minister of Finance hereby gives notice as follows.

NOTICE

- 1. This notice may be cited as the Superannuation (Western Samoa) Notice 1957.
 - 2. The offices of:
 - (a) A Judge of the High Court of Western Samoa; and
- (b) A Commissioner of the High Court of Western Samoa,—shall be offices for the purposes of the said subsection (8) of section 50 of the Superannuation Act 1956.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of December 1957.

A. H. NORDMEYER, Minister of Finance.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 18 December 1957. These regulations are administered in the Treasury.